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Schedules to By-Law 78-24 

Fees for 2025 

Schedule A Community and Development Services - Nature Fresh Farms Recreation 
Centre & Arena Fees 

Schedule B Community and Development Services - Marina Fees 
Schedule C Community and Development Services - Fire Services Fees 
Schedule D Finance and Business Services Fees 
Schedule E Community and Development Services - Planning Services Fees 
Schedule F Community and Development Services - Building Services Fees 
Schedule G Infrastructure Services - Transit Fees 
Schedule H Infrastructure Services - Parks & Seasonal Facilities Fees 
Schedule I Infrastructure Services - Public Works Operations Fees 
Schedule J Infrastructure Services - Pollution Control Centre Fees 
Schedule K Infrastructure Services - Water Services Fees 
Schedule L Infrastructure Services - Engineering Services Fees 
Schedule M Legislative Services Fees 
Schedule N By-law Enforcement Fees 
Schedule O Legal Services Fees 



Schedule A 
Nature Fresh Farms Recreation Centre & Arena Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 
Note: Effective July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 

Description of Fee or Service 

Individual Memberships 
12 Month 
6 Month 
3 Month 
1 Month 
12 Month student (with proof of registration for full-time studies) 
12 Month Senior (65 and over) 
6 Month Senior (65 and over) 
3 Month Senior (65 and over) 

4 Month Student Summer Special 
(with proof of registration for full-time studies) 

12 Month Youth (13 and under) 
Promotional Discount - one month individual membership 
Promotional Discount - three months individual membership 

Flexible Use Passes 
Adult (14+) (10 visits) 
Youth (-13) (10 visits) 
Senior Flex Pass (10 visits) 

Single Visit Fees 

2025 Fees 
$ 

490.00 
300.00 
185.00 
67.00 

270.00 
393.00 
246.00 
168.00 

140.00 

175.00 
(30.00) 
(45.00) 

72.10 
43.26 
56.65 

Adult (14+) * 8.85 
Youth (-13) 5.30 
Community Living Adult (14+) 4.70 
Community Living Youth (-13) 3.45 
Senior 7.08 

* When a child aged 7 and under must be accompanied by an adult in the pool, only the adult 
fee will be applied. 

Personal Trainer 
1 Session - 60 minutes 
5 Sessions - 60 minutes 
10 Sessions - 60 minutes 

Groups 
Written PT programs 

60.00 
275.00 
500.00 

Cost Recovery 
85.00 



Schedule A 
Nature Fresh Farms Recreation Centre & Arena Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 
Note: Effective July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 

Description of Fee or Service 

Youth Day Camps & Specialized Programs 
Youth Day Camp Program Daily 
Youth Day Camp Program Weekly 
Late Program Registration Fee (per program) 
Youth Day Camp Program Early Drop Off (one hour per day) 
Youth Day Camp Program Late Pick Up (one hour per day) 
Youth Fitness Program 

Aquatic/Fitness Instructional Standard Programs 
Standard Instructional Swim Program (per class) 
Private/ Family 30 minute (per class) 
Family 45 minute (per class) 
Private Group 30 minutes (10 classes, Maximum of 4 participants) 
Specialty Instructional Fitness Program 
Standard First Aid - CPR C 
Standard First Aid - CPR Recertification 
Standard First Aid - HCP 
Offsite Training - CPR daily 
First Aid Youth Leadership Course (includes babysitting, stay safe, etc.) 
Aquatic Leadership 

Rentals (Daily rates are > 4 hours) 
a) Squash/Racquet Courts 

Club/Group Rate per court per 4 hour block (i.e. racquetball club and 
schools, etc.) 

b) Equipment Rental Charges (Per Person) 
Racquetball/Squash Racquet, Goggles and Ball 
Badminton and Birdie 
Pickleball Paddle and Ball 
Ping Pong Paddle and Ball 
Basketballs 

c) Gymnasium (one-half) 
Youth Program Instructional Hourly (open to the public or for minor 
sport groups) 
Non-Profit Hourly 

2025 Fees 
$ 

43.00 
190.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 

Cost Recovery 

8.75 
21.85 
27.85 

Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 

25.00 

10.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
2.00 

38.20 

63.50 



Schedule A 
Nature Fresh Farms Recreation Centre & Arena Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 
Note: Effective July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 

Description of Fee or Service 

Non-Profit Daily 
Profit Hourly 
Profit Daily 

d) Gymnasium (whole) 
Youth Program Instructional Hourly (open to the public) 
Non-Profit Hourly 
Non-Profit Daily 
Profit Hourly 
Profit Daily 

Birthday Party 
Staffing and Supplies 

e) Swimming Pool* (hourly rates) 
Full Pool* 
Tot & Leisure Pool* 
Swim Team 25m Pool or School Specialty Assessments * 
Business Sponsor - Open Swim (Friday, Saturday or Sunday) 

Birthday Party 
Staffing and Supplies 

Lifeguard (hourly rate) 
Swim Instructor (hourly rate) 
* Plus cost of guards (per guard/per hour) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

317.50 
98.50 

492.50 

60.50 
113.50 
567.50 
160.00 
800.00 

Cost Recovery 

91.50 
63.50 
58.00 

360.00 

Cost Recovery 

Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 

f) Meeting Rooms (Auditorium A or B, Leamington Arena Meeting Room, and Fitness Studio) 

i) Minor Sport and Long Term Agreement Daily Rate 

ii) Non-Profit hourly 
Non-Profit daily 
Profit hourly 
Profit daily 

iii) Additional Hourly Charge for Full Auditorium (charge for full 
auditorium when booking half auditorium) 

110.00 

63.50 
317.50 
87.00 

435.00 

33.00 



Schedule A 
Nature Fresh Farms Recreation Centre & Arena Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 
Note: Effective July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 

Description of Fee or Service 

Additional Daily Charge for Full Auditorium (charge for full 
auditorium when booking half auditorium) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

165.00 

g) Main Lobby - no charge for public information sessions (Fire Safety Week, blood pressure 
clinic/health and wellness demonstration) 

i) Non-Profit daily 
ii) For Profit daily 

Activity Guide/Electronic Advertising 
Quarter page - full colour 
Half page - full colour 
Full Page - full colour 

Pool Advertising (Per SignNear) 
Pool 
Corner 
2nd Advertising Space Discount 

Racquet Court Advertising (Per sign/year) 
Racquetball/Squash Court 
2nd Advertising Space Discount 

Locker Rental (annual members) 

Ice Rates 
Prime Time (per hour) 
Monday-Friday 4:00 pm to 11 :00 pm 
Sat/Sun 6:30 am to 11 :00 pm 

Non-Prime/Summer Weekend Time (per hour) 
Monday-Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm 

Non-Prime Time Profit (per hour) 
Monday-Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm 

Minor Hockey Association (per hour) 

Figure Skating Club (per hour) 

56.75 
75.00 

150.00 
250.00 
350.00 

540.00 
700.00 

(100.00) 

375.00 
(100.00) 

115.00 

190.96 

136.86 

148.53 

168.16 

168.16 



Schedule A 
Nature Fresh Farms Recreation Centre & Arena Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 
Note: Effective July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 

Description of Fee or Service 

Junior Hockey Club 
Regular Season (per game) 

Birthday Party (all charges apply plus surcharges) 
Hourly Ice Rental 
Staffing and Supplies 

Public Skating Rates 
Child/Student 
Adult 
Parent & Tots (Parent) 
Family (immediate, max. 6) 
Business Sponsor - Open Skate 

Arena Floor Rental 
Non-Profit hourly 
Non-Profit daily 
Profit hourly 
Profit daily 
Multiple Day Rental 

Arena Instructional Programs 

Advertising Space (per sign/year) 
Arena Rink Boards - HCC & Unico 
Press Box 
Ice Logos 
Floor Logos 
Zamboni Exit Doors 
Bench and Wall Ads 
Penalty Box Ads 
Unico Clock 
2nd Advertising Space Discount 

2025 Fees 
$ 

629.65 

168.16 
Cost Recovery 

4.00 
4.87 
4.87 

14.16 
390.00 

75.70 
378.50 
110.30 
551 .50 

Cost Recovery 

Cost Recovery 

570.00 
1,150.00 
1,150.00 
1,150.00 

850.00 
850.00 
400.00 
850.00 

(100.00) 



Schedule A 
Nature Fresh Farms Recreation Centre & Arena Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 
Note: Effective July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 

Description of Fee or Service 

Administration Charges 
Reprint Receipt 
Membership cancellation 
Program cancellation 

Permit cancellation - more than two weeks prior to commencement 

Permit cancellation - within two weeks of commencement 

Permit cancellation - day of commencement 

2025 Fees 
$ 

12.00 
30.00 
15.00 

10% of permit 
cost 

50% of permit 
cost 

100% of permit 
cost 



Schedule B 
Marina Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Seasonal Mooring* 
a) Serviced docks (per foot) 

i. Between 15ft and 18ft (Flat fee) 
ii. Between 19ft and 25ft 
iii. Between 26ft and 49ft 
iv. 50ft or greater 

b) Seasonal Dock Utilities 
i. Between 19ft-25ft 
ii. Between 26ft-30ft 
iii. Between 31ft-35ft 
iv. Between 36ft-40ft 
v. Between 41ft-50ft 
vi. 51 ft or greater 
vii. Monthly rental under 30ft 
viii. Monthly rental over 30ft 

c) Additional small craft (used in the same well) 
d) 1 month dockage 30ft or less 
e) 1 month dockage 31ft + 
f) Jet-ski dock rentals (per unit) 
g) Prorated dockage 26ft + 
h) Cancellation fee 

2025 Fees 
$ 

875.00 
47.00 
55.00 
65.00 

105.00 
160.00 
210.00 
265.00 
380.00 
475.00 

25.00 
50.00 

175.00 
575.00 
675.00 
700.00 

% of season 
100.00 

* Includes complimentary pump-outs Sunday to Thursday and free with a fuel purchase on 
Friday & Saturday. Complimentary Wi-Fi on the marina grounds. 

Transient Mooring 
a) Overnight rate (per foot/day) 
b) Daily day dock rate (not overnight) 
c) Mid week 3 day special 

d) Weekly rental (2 nights free) 

e) Jet-ski (overnight; per foot based on s lip size) 

Boat Launching Ramp 
a) In and out rate (per day) 
b) Seasonal pass per boat (Unlimited) 
c) Senior seasonal pass (60+) 
d) Trailer and trailer parking pass - from Friday to Sunday 
e) Trailer and truck parking pass - weekly 

2.35 
25.00 

155.00 
$2.35/foot 
x 5 nights 

2.35 

14.60 
168.14 
141.59 
44.25 
70.79 



Schedule B 
Marina Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Sanitary Pump-out 
Seasonal/Transient 

Marina Picnic Shelter 
L YC Meetings - Complimentary 

a) Seasonal Boaters 
Half-Shelter per event 
Full-Shelter per event 

b) Transient Boaters 
Half-shelter per event 
Full-shelter per event 

c) Hospital, School, Church, Not for Profit 
Half-shelter per event 
Full-shelter per event 

d) Community Rentals 
Half-shelter per event 
Full-shelter per event 

e) Business/Commercial 
Half-shelter per event 
Full-shelter per event 

f) Clean up fee (deposit) ** 
g) Staff time (per hour) 

Community Barbecue 
Use of BBQs 
Use of portable BBQ 

Fuel Mark-Up 
Per litre 

Mooring Rate/Day (Cruise Ship) 

Non-seasonal boater jin pole use 

Pavilion Cancellation Fee 

a) More than two weeks prior to event 

2025 Fees 
$ 

20.00 

114.00 
170.00 

114.00 
170.00 

273.00 
443.00 

273.00 
443.00 

376.00 
546.00 
115.00 

Cost Recovery 

55.00 
25.00 

0.25 

350.00 

50.00 

10% of 
pavilion cost 



Schedule B 
Marina Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

b) Within two weeks of event 

c) Day of the event 

2025 Fees 
$ 

50% of 
pavilion cost 

100% of 
pavilion cost 

** A deposit or the balance of a deposit held by the Municipality that remains unclaimed for a 
period of seven (7) years may be transferred to the general funds of the Municipality. 



Schedule C 
Fire Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Standard Fire Report (Per Report) 

False Alarm Charge 
Per response following the second alarm in a calendar year 
(per truck, per hour) 

Nuisance Alarms 
a) First Response in any 12 month period 
b) Per Response after First Response in any 12 month period 
c) Third Nuisance Alarm in any 12 month period 
d) Fourth Nuisance Alarm in any 12 month period 
e) Fifth Nuisance Alarm in any 12 month period 
f) Sixth Nuisance Alarm in any 12 month period 

Smoke / CO Alarm (per unit) 
Strobe Alarm (per unit) 

Inspections 
a) Single Unit 
b) Multi Unit - Additional Units/Per Unit Up to Maximum 6 Units 
c) Multi Unit - 7 or More Units Flat Rate 
d) 3rd and Subsequent Reinspections For All Buildings 
e) Temporary Farm Worker Housing (per unit) 
f) Vulnerable Occupancies Small (Up to 5 residents) 

g) Vulnerable Occupancies Large (Over 5 residents) 
(includes Hospital and Hospice) 

h) Fire Safety Plan Review - Initial 
i) Fire Safety Plan Review - Updates (per review) 

Fire Department Liquor Licence Inspection 
Inspection, Occupancy Load Signage & Approval Letter 

Open Air Fire Permit 
First Open Burn Complaint (No illegal products) - No Permit or Expired 
Permit 
Additional Open Burn Complaint - No Permit or Expired Permit 
(per truck, per hour) 
Open Burn Complaint - Burning Illegal Products 
(per truck, per hour) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

70.00 

As set by MTO 

No Charge 
477.00 
954.00 

1,431.00 
1,908.00 
2,385.00 

100.00 
175.00 

115.04 
37.17 

318.58 
115.04 
115.04 
250.00 

500.00 

150.00 
100.00 

115.04 

20.00 
25% of 

MTO Rate 

As set by MTO 

As set by MTO 



Schedule C 
Fire Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Standby for Events (per truck, per hour) 

Fire Extinguisher Training 

a) Up to 25 Persons (per truck, per hour) 

b) Up to 50 Persons (per truck, per hour) 

c) Over 50 Persons (per truck, per hour) 

d) Over 75 Persons for Each Additional 25 Persons 
(per truck, per hour) 

Risk & Safety Management Plans 
a) Initial Review 
b) Update 

Collisions on Provincial Highways - MTO Recovery (per truck, per hour) 
Non-resident Motor Vehicle Accident (per truck, per hour) 
Non-resident Fire Attendance (per truck, per hour) 
Fire Department Expenses Beyond Normal Fire Operations 
Fire Response to Unlocated Utility Strike (per truck, per hour) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

As set by MTO 

50% of 
MTO Rate 

75% of 
MTO Rate 

100% of 
MTO Rate 

50% of 
MTO Rate 

250.00 
100.00 

As set by MTO 
As set by MTO 
As set by MTO 
Cost Recovery 
As set by MTO 



Schedule D 
Finance and Business Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Tax Account/ Assessment Information 
Tax Certificate - Sec 352 MA 
Tax Certificate - Sec 352 MA - response required within 3 business days 

Statement of Account (per year charge*) 
Statement of Account - for each additional year 

Paper Tax Notice Reprint (per year charge) 
Tax Notice Reprint - emailed 

Ownership Changes (per change/per roll) 

Mortgage Listing (for mortgage companies only, per roll, twice a year) 

Paper Payment Receipt (per year charge) 
Payment Receipt - emailed 

Open Building Permit - 3-years+ (annual charge per roll) 

Administration Fee 

Correct Payment Misposting 

Tax Sale Tender Package 

Municipal Tax Sale - Part XI of the Municipal Act 
Third party preparation/ services 

Returned Cheque or Electronic Payment 

Online Payment Convenience Fee 
Applicable to all transactions in excess of $30 excluding applicable taxes 

Accounts Receivable 

Administration Fee for Debentures (per property) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

100.00 
200.00 

22.00 
12.00 

12.00 
No Charge 

30.00 

5.00 

12.00 
No Charge 

200.00 

30.00 

30.00 

15.00 

Cost Recovery 

30.00 

3.00% 

1.25% monthly 

150.00 

Available only to Owners Registered on Title or by written authorization to designate. 



Schedule D 
Finance and Business Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Mapping Fees 
Points of Interest Maps (11 X 17) max. 5 
Points of Interest Map (11 X 17) per map after 5 
Standard Street Map (poster size) 
Line Map per sq ft 
Air Photo per sq ft 
Custom Mapping (size TBD) - cost/hour 

2025 Fees 

3.00 
5.00 

15.00 
3.00 
4.00 

60.00 



Schedule E 
Planning Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Committee of Adjustment 

Minor Variance 

Standard 1 

Complex 2 

Consent (per deed) - creation of a new lot, lot addition, 
easement/right-of-way etc. 

Committee of Adjustment Special Meeting Fee 

Official Plan 

Official Plan Amendment (OPA) 

Minor 3 

Major 4 

Zoning By-law 

Zoning By-law Amendment (ZBA) 

Minor 5 

Major 6 

Temporary Use By-law 

Temporary Use By-law Extension 

Removal of Holding (h) Zoning 

Deeming By-law 

Second Dwelling Agreement (includes $3,000 security deposit) 7 

Combined Application Discount 8 

Site Plan Control (SPC) 

Pre-Consultation Application 

Minor 9 

Major 10 

2025 Fees 

$ 

1,000.00 

1,600.00 

1,800.00 

1,300.00 

5,200.00 

10,400.00 

5,070.00 

10,140.00 

1,690.00 

1,267.50 

1,690.00 

650.00 

5,730.00 

15% of Fees 

2,500.00 

5,000.00 



Samantha Starling 
Highlight



Schedule E 
Planning Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Telecommunication Letter of Concurrence 

Third Party Study Review 

Zoning Certification/Attestation Letter (e.g. OMVIC, TSSA, 
Health Canada) 

Indigenous Engagement Recovery 

Conservation Authority Fees - per application 

2025 Fees 

$ 

1,300.00 

Cost Recovery 
+5% 

350.00 

Cost Recovery 
+5% 

As set by 
Conservation 

Authority 

Standard Minor Variance - simple; requires minimal staff review (no supporting studies or documents) 

2 Complex Minor Variance - requires extensive staff review (multiple supporting documents or studies) 

3 Minor OPA - a small-scale exception to a specific Official Plan standard/policy (e.g. minor change); a change to a 
specific policy that is limited in scope and typically limited to one property; maintains the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan; shall have limited impact or policy implications beyond the subject lands. 

4 Major OPA- a re-designation or change in land use for a property or properties; requires many changes to the 
policies and schedules of the Official Plan; and; any application that due to the broader policy implications of the 
Municipality would require the need to provide, review or manage studies. 

5 Minor ZBA - small-scale amendment having no impact to abutting lands. Changes within current zone category, 
including site-specific re-zoning; or involves re-zoning related to a "surplus lot consent" whereby the remnant parcel of 
farmland must be re-zoned to ensure that new residential dwellings are prohibited on any vacant remnant parcel of 
farmland created by the severance. 

6 Major ZBA - more significant in scale and scope, which may have greater impact beyond the subject lands. 
Associated with an Official Plan Amendment; associated with a Plan of Subdivision or Condominium; any application 
involving multiple properties, and; any Application that requires the review of technical support documents or studies (e.g. 
environmental impact assessment, transportation studies, compatibility studies, etc.) 

7 A deposit or the balance of a deposit held by the Municipality that remains unclaimed for a period of seven (7) years 
may be transferred to the general funds of the Municipality. 

8 Combined Application Discount - applications that include more than one application type (minor variance, consent, 
zoning, official plan) will receive a 15%. 

9 Minor SPC Pre-consultation - new accessory buildings/structures or additions to existing buildings not exceeding 929 
square metres (10,000 sq. ft) or up to 3 storeys in building height or; changes to landscaping, parking, grading or drainage 
areas up to 0.6 hectare (1.5 acres) in land area, including revisions to building elevations, patios or additions thereto. 

10 Major SPC Pre-consultation - new main buildings of any size, or cumulative additions greater than 929 square metres 
(10,000 sq. ft) or greater than 3 storeys in building height or; involves comprehensive changes to on-site 
grading/servicing/drainage, or cumulative changes to a parking are exceeding 0.6 hectare (1.5 acres). 

11 Recirculation (SPC) - pre-consultation fee includes initial pre-consultation circulation & results letter+ 1 round of re­
circulation. All subsequent submissions are subject to this fee. 



Schedule F 
Building Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Residential Building Permits * 
New (per square foot) 
New Basement/Renovations (per square foot) 
Additions (per square foot) 
Detached Accessory Structures/Uncovered Decks (per square foot) 
Renovations and Alterations (per $1,000 value) 

Farm Permits - New/Additions* 
Greenhouse (per sq ft for first 10 acres, min $1,000) 
Greenhouse (per sq ft, remainder) 
Agriculture Change of Use (Cannabis Processing - per $1 ,000 value) 
Boiler Room/Packing/Warehouse (per $1,000 value) 
Barns (per square foot) 
Farm Building Renovation (per $1,000 value) 

Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Assembly* 
New/Interior/Renovations and Alterations (per $1,000 value) 

Plumbing* 
New Residential (per unit) 
Other than Residential (per fixture) 
Renovations (per fixture) 
Sanitary Sewer Inspection 
Storm Sewer Inspection 
Septic Tank New/Exemption for purpose of outlet to sanitary sewer 
(inspection only) 
Backflow Preventor 
Underground for Site Servicing (minimum fee) 
Underground for Site Servicing (per $1,000 value) 
Water Service Connector 

On-site Sewage Systems 
New Installation * 
Septic Inspection for Severance 
Septic Inspection for Minor Variance 
Repair or Alteration to Existing System * 

Miscellaneous Fees 
Swimming Pool Enclosure 
Tent 

2025 Fees 
$ 

0.95 
0.35 
0.95 
0.35 

15.00 

0.04 
0.02 

15.00 
15.00 

0.35 
15.00 

15.00 

200.00 
15.00 
15.00 

100.00 
100.00 

100.00 

100.00 
250.00 

15.00 
100.00 

750.00 
100.00 
100.00 
400.00 

100.00 
100.00 



Schedule F 
Building Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Demolition Permit (per $1,000 value) * 
Note: Agricultural buildings are exempt 

Encroachment Permit Fee 
Encroachment Deposit** 

Development Charge - Public School Board 

Security Deposit - new subdivisions (per lot) ** 
Inspection fees not listed above 
Inspections - Ontario Renovate Program 
Inspections - Rental Supplement Program 
Liquor Licence Inspection 
Change of Use Permit 
Designated Structures sign, tower, tank, retaining wall 
(per $1,000 value) 
Revised Plan Review (flat fee) 
All Other Septic Inspections (i.e. Demo) 
911 Signage 

Minimum Permit Fee * 
Minimum Permit Fee - Designated Structures 
Minimum Permit Fee - Greenhouse 

2025 Fees 
$ 

15.00 

150.00 
1,000.00 

As set by 
School Board 

1,000.00 
100.00 
200.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

15.00 

200.00 
100.00 
75.00 

100.00 
200.00 

1,000.00 

* Building Permit Fees (building, plumbing & septic) double if any work requiring a permit is 
commenced prior to receiving a Building permit. 

** A deposit or the balance of a deposit held by the Municipality that remains unclaimed for a 
period of seven (7) years may be transferred to the general funds of the Municipality. 



Schedule G 
Transit Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Leamington On Demand Rates 
Per Ride 

Adult 
Senior 60+ 
Student (with valid ID) 
Child (12 and under) 

Monthly Pass 
Adult 
Senior 60+ 
Student (with valid ID) 
Child (12 and under) 

Day Pass 

Leamington to Windsor Transit (L TW) 
Same Day Fares 

Round Trip 
One-Way 

Bus Passes 
10 Ride Pass 
30 Day Pass 

2025 Fees 
$ 

3.00 
2.50 
2.50 

No Charge 

65.00 
55.00 
55.00 

No Charge 

10.00 

15.00 
10.00 

75.00 
250.00 



Schedule H 
Parks and Seasonal Facilities Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Baseball Diamonds 
Youth (per hour/diamond) 
Adult (per hour/diamond) 
Baseball Diamond #7 Lights (per rental) 
Key for Lights - Deposit (per season) * 
Call out for Lights (per occasion) 

Beach Volleyball Courts 
Regular rental (per hour/court) 
Regular rental (per day/court) 

League rental (per hour/court) 
League rental (per day/court) 

Soccer Pitches 
Youth (per hour/pitch) 
Adult (per hour/pitch) 

Seacliff Park Picnic Facility 
Citizens or Non-Profit (per hour) 
Citizens or Non-Profit (per day) 

Business/Commercial (per hour) 
Business/Commercial (per day) 

Elementary & Secondary Educational Institutions 
(Leamington area per hour) 

Mersea Park Picnic Facility 
Citizens or Non-Profit (per hour) 
Citizens or Non-Profit (per day) 

Business/Commercial (per hour) 
Business/Commercial (per day) 

Miscellaneous 

General Booking of a Park Facility, Sports Fields, or Municipal Property 

Memorial Park Bench with Plaque 
Portable fencing (per section) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

4.75 
12.00 
46.50 

250.00 
50.00 

10.00 
50.00 

5.00 
25.00 

4.75 
12.00 

15.00 
75.00 

30.00 
150.00 

No Charge 

12.00 
60.00 

24.00 
120.00 

Cost Recovery 

1,500.00 
10.00 



Schedule H 
Parks and Seasonal Facilities Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Amphitheatre 
Weekday Rate (Mon - Thurs) 
Weekend Rate (Fri - Sun) 

1 day 
2 days 
3 days 

Move in/setup and take down (per non event day) 

Performer Room 
Daily Rental 
Deposit* 

2025 Fees 

600.00 

1,500.00 
2,500.00 
3,000.00 

250.00 

100.00 
1,000.00 

* A deposit or the balance of a deposit held by the Municipality that remains unclaimed for a 
period of seven (7) years may be transferred to the general funds of the Municipality. 



Schedule I 
Public Works Operations Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Encroachment 
Permit Fee 
Deposit** 

Winter On-Street Parking Permit - Urban 

Materials/Goods 
911 Signs (New or Repair) 

Miscellaneous Signs and Materials 

Equipment 
Cat Traps - Deposit** 
Cat Traps - Urban only (per day) 
Front End Loader (per hour) 
Pick-Up Truck (per hour) 
Road Grader (per hour) 
Single Axle Truck (per hour) 
Vacu-Sweeper (per hour) 
Tandem Truck (per hour) 
Tractor with Mower (per hour) 

Labour/service 
Operator First Hour (flat rate) 
Operator (per subsequent hour) 
Senior Citizen Clear Driveways (per house) 

Garbage Collection * 
Residential Unit Collection (per year) 
Yard Waste Collection (per year) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

150.00 
1,000.00 

100.00 

75.00 
Cost recovery 
+15% admin 

80.00 
15.00 
90.95 
27.90 

142.25 
68.45 

144.80 
76.60 
43.80 

250.00 
52.92 
40.00 

206.00 
36.00 

* The charge is per unit as assessed by MPAC up to 5 units; multi-residential greater than 5 
units is exempt. If privately serviced; charges are included with property tax notices and 
collected in a like manner as taxes. 

** A deposit or the balance of a deposit held by the Municipality that remains unclaimed for a 
period of seven (7) years may be transferred to the general funds of the Municipality. 



Schedule J 
Pollution Control Centre Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Septic Tank Rebate 

Residential/Industrial/Commercial Sewer Surcharge 
(collected as an additional charge on metered water bills) 

Base rate 0 - 20.91 cubic metres/month 
Remainder of consumption per cubic metre - no cap 

Leachate Disposal (per cubic metre) 

Septage Disposal (per gallon) 

Holding Tank Waste Disposal (per gallon) 

Grey Water Disposal (per gallon) 

Laboratory Services by Parameter 
pH 
Total Suspended Solids 
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 
Chemical Oxygen Demand 
Ammonia 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 
Phosphorus 
Nitrites 
Nitrates 
Conductivity 
Alkalinity 
Chlorides 

2025 Fees 
$ 

(67.50) 

56.64 
2.709 

2.75 

0.09 

0.09 

0.09 

8.00 
12.00 
15.00 
15.00 
10.00 
10.00 
15.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
15.00 
15.00 



Schedule K 
Water Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Municipal Service Connections 
Size of Line: 

¾ inch 
1 inch 
2 inch with meter pit 
2 inch, shut off valve only 

2025 Fees 
$ 

3,900.00 
4,500.00 
8,450.00 
5,200.00 

Note: Service connections do not include road, curb or sidewalk restoration. Actual cost will be 
applied. 

MTO encroachment permit for excavation on or near MTO Highways 

Disconnect / Reconnect - each 
After-hours Reconnection Fee 

Water Meter Tampering Fee (3 hour minimum per incident) 
Water Meter Tampering Fee (per hour charge exceeding 3 hour minimum, not 
prorated) 

Supplementary Watermain Buy In Assessment 
a) Residential/commercial/industrial/parcel 
b) Convert vacant to connection 
c) Additional cost per supplementary water assessment 
d) Greenhouse water service connection fee (per growing acre for Site Plan 
Applications accepted prior to July 26, 2022) 

Water Distribution Rates 

a) To supply metered water from a fire hydrant during working hours 

b) To supply metered water from fire hydrant after normal working hours 

c) Hydrant water distribution (per cubic metre) 

d) Union Water Inc. Treatment and Transmission Rate 

Inside Set Ups 
5/8 inch meter, setter 
3/4 inch meter, setter 

520.00 

50.00 
180.00 

400.00 

150.00 

5,000.00 
2,500.00 
5,000.00 

5,000.00 

100.00 

200.00 

0.3724 

As set by 
Union Water 

Inc. 

225.00 
250.00 



Schedule K 
Water Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

1 inch meter, setter 
1 1/2 inch meter, flanges 
2 inch meter, flanges 
Radio Transmitter 

Large Water Connections 
4 inch water service connection 
6 inch water service connection 
8 inch water service connection 

Water Consumption Charges 
Basic water charge (monthly, per meter) 
Monthly flat rate users 
New Construction Fee (Water) 

Metered Water Charges (per cubic meter) 
Water Meters 1" or Less 

Residential / Commercial Distribution 

Water Meters > 1" (per cubic meter) 
Residential / Commercial Distribution 

Regulated Greenhouse Distribution* 

Field Drip Irrigation Distribution (under 3 acres) 

Field Drip Irrigation Distribution (over 3 acres) 

Unregulated Greenhouse Distribution (under 3 acres) 

Unregulated Greenhouse Distribution (over 3 acres) 

2025 Fees 
$ 
350.00 
950.00 

1,325.00 
250.00 

Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 
Cost Recovery 

27.99 
59.73 
75.00 

0.2758 

0.3724 

0.3724 

0.4723 

1.6932 

0.4723 

1.6932 

*A regulated greenhouse must have a Municipality of Leamington approved on-site reservoir and 
rate of flow control system. 

Private Hydrant Maintenance per hydrant I per month 

Utility Billing 
Paperless Invoice Discount 
New Account Setup 
Correct Payment Misposting 

31.50 

(3.00) 
30.00 
30.00 



Schedule K 
Water Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Statement of Account (per year charge) 
Statement of Account (for each additional year) 
Paper Bill Reprint (per month) 
Bill Reprint - emailed 
Door Knocker 

Collect Data from Authorized User Transmitters (as defined in the Caldwell 
First Nation Service Agreement for Water, Wastewater and Stormwater) 
(per month, per authorized user Transmitter) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

22.00 
12.00 
12.00 

No Charge 
25.00 

5.43 



Schedule L 
Engineering Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Subdivision Engineering Review (per lot) 

Property Inquiry Request Letters - Engineering 

Additional Dwelling Unit (ADU) Servicing Review Request 

North Leamington Stormwater Master Plan 
(per assessable acre) 

Oversize Load Permit 

Consolidated Linear Infrastructure Environmental Compliance 
Approvals (CLI-ECA) Review 

Drainage Fees 
Property Inquiry Request Letters - Drainage 

Drainage Apportionment Agreements (as a request of severance), 
plus costs if a drainage engineer as appointed by Council 

Proof of Drainage Review (as a request of severance) 
Drainage Admin Fee per Parcel (Maintenance & Capital) 
Drainage Admin Fee per Parcel (Pump Schemes) 
Drainage Admin Fee (Policy E09 Fees) 
Drainage Postage (Project mailing costs) 
Mutual Drain Agreement 
Mutual Drain Agreement; Exceeding 4 hrs ($/hr) 
Drainage Tile Loan - Inspection services 

Drainage Inspection Fees 
Inspection Services - Remedial Works (per hour) 
Inspection Services - Severance Conditions 
(not related to new home construction) 
Inspection Services - Building Permit Conditions 
(related to new home construction) 

Infrastructure Improvement Fees 
Storm Sewer ($/m of frontage) 
Storm Service Connection (per each) 
Sanitary Sewer ($/m of frontage) 

2025 Fees 
$ 

100.00 

90.00 

150.00 

1,000.00 

265.00 

1,400.00 

200.00 

500.00 

200.00 
20.00 
10.00 

500.00 
Cost Recovery 

250.00 
65.00 

185.00 

125.00 

250.00 

250.00 

450.00 
3,650.00 

405.00 
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Schedule N 
By-law Enforcement Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Animal Control 
Dog Tags (per dog) 
Late Fee - after March 31st 
New Dog to Home after March 31st or Seasonal Resident 
Replacement Tag 
Kennel (includes 1 dog tag) 
First Pound Fee 
Second Impound Fee within a one year period 
Third and Subsequent Impounds Fee within a one year period 

By-law Enforcement 
Non-compliance at re-inspection 

Municipal Parking Lots 
Parking Permit 

Annual 
6 month 
Monthly 
P/T uptown annual 

11 Mill St Parking Lot (maximum 10 permits) 
Parking Permit 

Annual 
6 month 
Monthly 

Sign Permits 
Portable Sign - per month 
Facia Sign 
Ground Sign 
Billboard Sign 
Digital and Projected Advertising Displays 
Menu Display Board 
Menu Order Board 
Projecting Sign 
Removal of sign (non-portable) cost recovery 
Removal of portable sign & storage 
Plus after 5 days of storage charged per day 

2025 Fees 
$ 

30.00 
25.00 
30.00 
7.00 

125.00 
55.00 
80.00 

130.00 

250.00 

150.00 
85.00 
20.00 
80.00 

325.00 
165.00 
30.00 

60.00 
85.00 
85.00 

175.00 
550.00 

85.00 
85.00 
85.00 
70.00 

110.00 
17.50 



Schedule 0 
Legal Services Fees 

(applicable taxes will be added to all fees) 

Description of Fee or Service 

Affidavits 
Resident 
Non-Resident 

Agreements 

Disposition of Lands 
Request to Dispose of Municipally Owned Lands 

Property Information Report 
Response within 10 business days 
Response within 3 business days 
Subsequent request 

Review and Execute Acknowledgment and Direction for Any Registration 
Or Discharge of Any Documents On Title 

Property Standards Order 
Register Property Standards Order on Title 
(Actual Registration Charge in Addition to Fee) 

Property Standards Order Discharge from Title 
(Actual Registration Charge in Addition to Fee) 

Registration of Court Order 
Register Order on Title 
(Actual Registration Charge in Addition to Fee) 

Discharge Order on Title 
(Actual Registration Charge in Addition to Fee) 

Review of Application for Affordable Residential Units Development 
Charge Exemption 

2025 Fees 
$ 

23.00 
33.00 

750.00 

100.00 

300.00 
500.00 

50.00 

100.00 

350.00 

350.00 

350.00 

350.00 

750.00 


